

THE SENATE AND GENERAL ASSEMBLY

STATE HOUSE, TRENTON, N.J.

JOINT LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION

By Senator SINGLETON, Assemblyman CONAWAY and Assemblywoman MURPHY

- **WHEREAS**, The Senate and General Assembly of the State of New Jersey are pleased to congratulate Scott Jedrusiak, an admired member of his Garden State community, who will be honored as a winner of the Delaware River Basin Commission's 2019 Photo Contest on September 11, 2019; and,
- WHEREAS, The prestigious Staff Winner Award is being bestowed upon Scott Jedrusiak for capturing the importance and beauty of the Basin's water resources with his outstanding photograph of Van Sciver Lake in Bucks County, Pennsylvania; and,
- WHEREAS, A distinguished graduate of Bucks County Community College who is continuing his education as an environmental science student at Temple University, Scott Jedrusiak, has shared his considerable insight as an intern with the Delaware River Basin Commission for nearly two years, and the depth of his knowledge and the breadth of his experience have contributed immeasurably to the success and acclaim of this organization; and,
- **WHEREAS**, Demonstrating a keen eye, Scott Jedrusiak brings his 35-millimeter camera with him wherever he goes, including during explorations of his favorite waterways, the Delaware and Schuylkill Rivers and the Wissahickon Creek, and their existence alongside an urban landscape creates a unique and magical ambience that is an ideal subject for his exceptional photography; and,
- WHEREAS, The strength and success of the State of New Jersey, the vitality of our communities, and the effectiveness of our American society depend, in great measure, upon artists, exemplified by Scott Jedrusiak, whose use their talents to raise awareness of the area's scenic splendor while promoting conservation and environmentalism; and,
- **WHEREAS**, It is altogether proper and fitting for this Legislature to acknowledge Scott Jedrusiak and to praise him as an individual of remarkable character and uncommon determination; now, therefore,

Be It Resolved by the Senate and General Assembly of the State of New Jersey:

That this Legislature hereby commends Scott Jedrusiak, pays tribute to his meritorious record of service, leadership, and commitment, and extends sincere best wishes for continued success in all his future endeavors; and,

Be It Further Resolved, That a duly authenticated copy of this resolution, signed by the Senate President and the Assembly Speaker and attested by the Senate Secretary and the Assembly Clerk, be transmitted to Scott Jedrusiak.

Attest:

Secretary of the Senate

Dana M. Ranky

Dana M. Burley Clerk of the General Assembly Stephen M. Sweeney
President of the Senate

Speaker of the General Assembly